Data Base Elements Advant® Controller 400 Series Reference Manual
Advant Fieldbus 100
ABB CI520V1 3BSE012869R1 AF100 Communication Interface
Advant Fieldbus 100 CI520
Summary
The Advant Fieldbus 100 data base element specifies an Advant Fieldbus 100 connected to an Advant Controller 400 Series.
The data base element contains diagnostic information of both the fieldbus (Advant Fieldbus 100) and the CI520
communication module itself.

has been taken out of service.
–
2 TYPE predef CI520 – TYPE designation of hardware
module.
–
5 BUSNO user 0 – Unique BUS Number for this
fieldbus: 1 - 255.
Cannot be changed when
system is in op. mode.
0 not allowed for an active
bus.
69 STNNO user 80 – STatioN Number representing the
Controller on the fieldbus: 1 - 80.
Cannot be changed when
IMPL=1 in op. mode.
0 not allowed for an active
station.
44 MASTER user 1 – Communication interface in
0=SLAVE mode
1=MASTER mode
–
50 TIMESYNC user 1 – Send TIME SYNChronization
messages.
–
9 POS_I user 0 – POS_I. Part of Address. See section “Address
Terminals BUS, STATION,
POSITION and SUBPOS”
in the Introduction.
10 SPOS_I user 0 – SPOS_I. Part of Address.
58 CABLE_I user S – CABLE connection:
S=single, R=redundant
–
38 WARNING system – B(r) WARNING flag indicating non-fatal
errors.
–
39 ERR system – B(r) ERRor flag indicating hardware or
configuration error.
–
32 DIAG_I system – – CI520 module DIAGnostics. –
54 ERR_I1 system – B(r) ERRor indication for bus cables. –
55 ERR_I2 system – B(r)
Terminal Description (Continued)
Termi-
nal No
Terminal
Name
Value
entered
by
Default
value
PC con-
nection
data type
Description Remarks
3BSE 014 819R301 213
Data Base Elements Advant® Controller 400 Series Reference Manual
Advant Fieldbus 100
ABB CI520V1 3BSE012869R1 AF100 Communication Interface
Function
The Advant Fieldbus 100 data base element specifies an Advant Fieldbus 100 connected to an Advant Controller 400 Series.
The data base element contains diagnostic information of both the fieldbus (Advant Fieldbus 100) and the CI520
communication module itself.
The Advant Fieldbus 100 data base element can be created in the system but can not be removed. It is however possible to
disable the function of the element by setting the IMPL terminal to 0. The data base element can also be reconfigured to specify
a different Advant Fieldbus 100 bus if one fieldbus is removed and another is inserted in the system.
Module Set-up Procedure
With the data base element you set up the communication module for the process communication program.
The communication module set-up procedure includes:
1. Implementation
2. Disabling
3. Parameters
4. Diagnostics.